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FINAL DECISION

i
BACKGROUND

On October 28, 2009, Chief Deputy Commissioner Stephen R, Hilker issued én
Adfninistrative Complaint, Statement of Factual Allegations, Notice of Hearing, and Order for
Hearing in this case, The Administrative Complaint and Statement of Factual Allegations set
forth detailed ailegations that Respondent had violated provisions of the Michigan Insurance
Code (MCL 500.100, ef seq.). The Order for Hearing required Respondent to take one of the

following actions within 21 days: agree to a resolution of the case, file an answer to the
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allegations stated in the complaint accompanied by a statement that Respondent plans to attend

the hearing as scheduled, or request an adjournment. Respondent failed to take any of these

actions.

On December 17, 2009, the Petitioner filed a Motion for Final Decision by Default.

Respondent did not file a response to the Motion. Given Respondent’s failare to comply with

the Order for Hearing, Petitioner’s motion is granted.

I
FINDINGS OF FACT.

The following factual éllegations and conclusions of law, stated in the Administrative

Complaint and Statement of Factual Allegations, are adopted:

1

At all relevant times, Stephen Yoder (“Respondent™) was a licensed nonresident producer
pursuant to the Code with qualifications in accident, health, life, property, and caéualty.
Respondent held an appointment with Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
(“Nationwide”). Sometime in August 2009, Nationwide cancelled Respondent’s
appointment for causé when it discovered that tile Respondent had not remitted policy

premiums as required under their contractual relationship,

On April 1, 2009, a policyholder remitted two checks in the amount of $92.64 and

$134.46 made payable to “Nationwide” for payment of policy premiums for home and
auto insﬁrance. The check was endorsed “Stephen Yoder Insurance” and deposited into
an account owned or controlied by Respondent. Neither the check nor funds were
remitted to Nationwide. The insurer suffered a monetary loss of $227.10.

On April 20, 2009, a policyholder remitted a check in the amount of $77.00 made

payable to “Nationwide” for payment of a policy premium. The check was not endorsed,
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but was deposited into an account owned or controlled by Respondent. Neither the check
nor funds were remitted to Nationwide. The insurer suffered a monetary loss of $77.00.
On April 20, 2(509,’21 policyholder remitted a check in the amount of $232.83 made
payable to “Nationwide” for payment of a policy premium, The check was endorsed
“Stephen Yoder Insurance” and deposited into an account owned or controlled by
Respondent. Neither the check nor funds were remitted to Nationwide, The insurer
suffered a monetary loss of $232.83.

On April 24, 2009, a policyholder remitted a check in the amount of $256.30 made
payable to “Nationwide” for payment of a policy premium. The check was endorsed
“Stephen Yoder” and deposited into an account owned or controlled by Respondent.
Neither the check nor funds were remitted to Nationwide, The insurer suffered a
monetary loss of $256.30.

On April 22, 2009, a policyholder remitted a check in the amount of $126.49 made
payable to “Nationwide” for payment of a policy premium. The check was endorsed
“Stephen Yoder” and deposited into an account owned or controlled by Respondent.
Neither the check nor funds were remitted to Nationwide, Tile insurer suffered a
monetary loss of $126.49,

Oﬁ April 16, 2009, a policyholder remitted a check in the amount of $619,10 made
payable to “Nationwide” for payment of a policy premium. The check was endorsed
“Stephen Yoder” and deposited into an account owned or controlled by Respondent,

Neither the check nor funds were remitted to Nationwide. The insurer suffered a

monetary loss of $619.10,
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9.

On April 8, 2009, a policyholder remitted a check in the amount of $IO9..04 made
payable to “Nationwide” for payment of a policy premium. The check was.endorsed
“Stephen Yoder” and deposited into an account owned or controlled by Respdndent.
Neither the check nor funds were remittéd to Nationwide. The insurer suffered a

monetary loss of $109.04.

I
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent knew or should have known that his acceptance, commingling and use of the
Nationwide’s funds is regulated by section 1207(1) of the Code, MCL 500.1207(1),
which provides that an agent shall be a fiduciary for all money received or heid by the
agent in his or her capacity as an agent. Failure by an agent in a timely manner to turn
over the money which he or she holds in a fiduciary capacity fo the persons to whom they
are owed is prima facie evidence of violation of the agent's fiduciary responsibility.
Respondent knew or should have known that improperly withholding, misappropriating,
or converting any money or property received in the course of doing insurance business is
a violation of an agent’s fiduciary responsibility _is a violation of section 1239(d), MCL
500.1239(d).

Réspondent knew or should have known that using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest
practices or demonstrating incompetence, unfrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility

in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere is a violation of section 1239(h),

MCL 500.1239(h) of the Code.
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I
ORDER

In accordance with sections 1239 and 1244 of the Michigan Insurance Code, it is

ORDERED that Respondent’s non-resident insurance producer license is revoked.

.......

Ken Ross
Commissioner






